

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal(Crl.) No. 15941/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-11-2024 in MCRC No. 5695/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

RANU SAHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.264203/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.264202/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 294967/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 264203/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 264202/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 06-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vaibhaw, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Ms. Somaya Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Arshiya Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Udbhav Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Ravi Sharma, Dy.AG
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR
Mr. Puneet Chahan, Adv.
Mr. Swapnil Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Prabhleen A. Shukla, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-State of Chhattisgarh submits that further investigation qua the petitioner is in progress and the same is likely to be completed within 30 days.
2. In view of such submission, hearing of this special leave petition is adjourned.
3. Re-list the special leave petition on 7th March, 2025.
4. Developments, in the meanwhile, shall be reported to this Court on the returnable date.

(MANISH ISSRANI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)