

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).15941/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-11-2024 in MCRC No. 5695/2024 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

RANU SAHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

IA No. 294967/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 264203/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 264202/2024	-	PERMISSION TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES				

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 12494/2024 (II-C)

IA No. 276646/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 206561/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 213976/2024	-	PERMISSION TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES				

SLP(Crl) No. 16406/2024 (II-C)

IA No. 271486/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 271488/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 20448/2025	-	PERMISSION TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES				

IA No. 301956/2024	-	PERMISSION TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES				

SLP(Crl) No. 18075/2024 (II-C)

IA No. 296652/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 145/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 2460/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 58645/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 2464/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 58643/2025	-	PERMISSION TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES				

SLP(Crl) No. 172/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 58219/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 3007/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 58218/2025	-	PERMISSION TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
-------------------	---	---------------	------	------------

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 167/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 2937/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 2939/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 66/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 1122/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 58652/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 1124/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 58650/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 944/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 16866/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 16865/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 55631/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 55629/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 16868/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 1080/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 58578/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19133/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 58577/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 1114/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 55622/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 20183/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 55620/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 20181/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 1657/2025 (II-C)

SLP(Crl) No. 1680/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 175989/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 98115/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 97973/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 183789/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 98112/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 1896/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 62757/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

IA No. 98097/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 1899/2025 (II-C)

SLP(Crl) No. 3035/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 98102/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 59562/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 4019/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 68238/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 3145/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 53281/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 3644/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 60921/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 3138/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 53092/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 98233/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 53094/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 53103/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 3355/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 56555/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 98101/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 56556/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 56554/2025 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND
GROUNDS

SLP(Crl) No. 3669/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 61240/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 69476/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 3303/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 98252/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 55425/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 55424/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

W.P.(Crl.) No. 116/2025 (X)

IA No. 70624/2025 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 69678/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 70567/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 4678/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 110486/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 79019/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 5645/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 135293/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 94940/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 94938/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 6376/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 106706/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 106707/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(CrI) No. 7966/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 131372/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 131373/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(CrI) No. 7775/2025 (II-C)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 128241/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 128242/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 7961/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 131361/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 164773/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 131362/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 175421/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 164301/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 175420/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 10629/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 168824/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 168826/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 179876/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 175995/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 11579/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 228197/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 185427/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 185426/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 11574/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 228246/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 185387/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 11624/2025 (II-C)
IA No. 228295/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 186194/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 11561/2025 (II-C)
IA No. 231262/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 185216/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(Crl) No. 12600/2025 (II-C)
IA No. 202408/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 236817/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 202409/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 203526/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 15155/2025 (II-C)
IA No. 241951/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 244032/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 18776/2025 (II-C)
IA No. 300267/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 300268/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 20-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Harshwardhan Parganiha, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
Mr. S.k. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. Ojaswa Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Mallika, Adv.
Mr. Raunaq Singh, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Manubha Shankar, Adv.
M/s. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Ms. Mukta Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala, Adv.
Ms. Nitya Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Gupta, Adv.
M/s. Pba Legal, AOR

Mr. Tushar Giri, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Harshit Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR
Ms. Pushpanjali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Gursimrat Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Nimish Arjaria, Adv.
Mr. Navesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sawan Datta, Adv.
Mr. Tilak Vij, Adv.
Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, AOR
Mr. Harshwardhan Parganiha, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Tiwari, Adv.
Dr. Sangeeta Verma, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Vidula Mehrotra, AOR
Mr. Chirag Madan, Adv.
Mr. Utsav Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Kartikey Singh, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. S. Vinay Ratnakar, AOR
Ms. Aishwarya Sudhir, Adv.
Mrs. Divya Dokka, Adv.
Mr. Nimish Kiran Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sriram P., AOR
Ms. Rajwant Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Anandhu S. Nair, Adv.
Ms. Maneesha Sunil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR

Mr. Akshat Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Tikmany, Adv.
Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

Mr. Kumar Vaibhaw, Adv.
Ms. Somaya Gupt, Adv.
Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Somaya Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Somaya Gupta Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Somaya Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Suryaprakash V. Raju, A.S.G.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Hitarth Raja, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Animesh Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Alankar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Mrigank Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Aman Mehta, Adv.
Ms. Anushka Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Aakriti Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Jethmalani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate General
Mr. Ravi Sharma, D.A.G.
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR
Ms. Madhulika Rai Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Prabhleen A. Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Praphull Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Post the matters on 28.01.2026.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR